
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 2.15 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024 at 2.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
Click here to join the meeting 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr S J Clist  
Cllr G Cochran  
Cllr F J Colthorpe  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr G Duchesne  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr M Jenkins  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr N Letch  
Cllr S Robinson  

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 

 
2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from 
members of the public and replies thereto. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2Q4N2I2N2YtYWY4NS00YTNhLThiM2YtNDJjOTMyYWZjMjJm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 14th February 2024. 
 

5   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
6   WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA   

To report any items withdrawn from the agenda  
 

7   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 13 - 34) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

8   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 35 - 36) 
To receive a list of major applications and potential site visits. 
 

9   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 3  (Pages 37 - 38) 
To receive a verbal update on the Performance Dashboard from the 
Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager. 
 

10   ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC   
Discussion with regard to the next item, may require the Planning 
Committee to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of 
openness) of the Constitution. This decision may be required because 
consideration of this matter in public may disclose information falling 
within one of the descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. The Planning Committee would need 
to decide whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 2 and 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 

11   ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
[...]


Planning Committee – 14 February 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 14 February 2024 
at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

S J Clist, G Cochran (Vice Chairman), 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, G Duchesne, 
M Farrell, B Holdman, M Jenkins, S Keable 
and F W Letch 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

R Gilmour and N Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D Broom, E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski, C Harrower, 

S Robinson and D Wulff 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, HR & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)), Richard Marsh (Director of Place & 
Economy), Angharad Williams (Development Management 
Manager), Christie McCombe (Area Planning Officer), 
Daniel Sims (Planning Officer), Yvonne Dale (Planning 
Officer), Helen Govier (Principal Planning Officer), 
Magdalena Halls (Planning Officer), Angie Howell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and David Parker 
(Democratic Services & Policy Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
A Glover and L Knight 
 

   
 

 
72 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:03:27)  

 
Apologies were received from the following:- 
 

 Cllr R Gilmour with Cllr S Keable substituting. 
 

 Cllr N Letch with Cllr G Czapiewski substituting. 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Planning Committee – 14 February 2024 2 

73 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:03:56)  
 
Andrew Lloyd referred to Application 23/01615/FULL 
 
1) As depicted in the photographic evidence submitted the proposed planned area for a 

micro energy facility is not an unused area of this residential car park.  Larger vehicles 

use this area (others include council vehicles with trailers when conducting work in the 

surrounding area, recovery vehicles to recover vehicles from the car park).  

Unfortunately, due to the timescale I was unable to gain photographs of these. 

 

a) Why does the Council believe that a car park in Copplestone, a residential village 

which relies on this car park for off road parking for residents and parents using the 

local primary school as the surrounding roads are not adequately equipped for on 

street parking and flow of traffic is the correct setting for this micro energy facility?  

Considering that Copplestone is a residential area and not industrial / commercial. 

 

b) Does the Council accept that if this micro energy facility is approved that it is due to a 

monetary advantage gained from a sale to a private company and not the welfare of 

the residents of Copplestone? 

 
2) If the fire safety procedures fail or are not adequate (as these seem to be a first aid 

firefighting capability from the response given) then does the council feel that the nearest 

fire assistance being Crediton (an on-call service) is an appropriate provision and 

acceptance of risk in a residential area considering it is surrounded by a) residential 

properties b) vehicles c) trees and other combustible materials d) a high voltage 

substation? 

 
3) Has the Council considered the wider impact if the micro energy facility is approved to the 

increased area required for the initial construction a) how much of the car park will be lost 

during this phase b) increased noise and disruption to the residents c) timeframe? 

 

4) Why was the planning notice not sighted to allow the maximum number of residents 

within the surrounding area, for example at the entrance of the car park itself?  Instead, it 

has been sighted in the bottom corner where it is obstructed due to the very reason 

stated in a previous question, almost as if to avoid it being noticed. 

 

The Chair advised that the questions would be answered when the application was 

discussed. 

 
74 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:08:18)  

 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 

 Cllr S Keable referred to Plans List 1 Application No. 23/01875/FULL as 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration he declared an 
ORI and would not vote. 

 Cllr M Jenkins referred to Plans List 3 Application No 23/01615/FULL and 
Plans List 5 Application 23/01251/MFULL as he had received correspondence 
and declared a Protocol of good practice in planning matters. 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee – 14 February 2024 3 

 Cllr S Clist referred to Plans List 2 Application No. 23/01513/FULL and 
declared that he had an ORI and it was his Cabinet portfolio area but had not 
been involved with this application. 

 
75 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:09:50)  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 10 January 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and duly signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

76 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:10:09)  
 
The Chairman announced the following:- 
 

 He congratulated Jake Choules, Principal Planning Officer who had passed 
his Assessment of Professional Competence with the Royal Town Planning 
Institute which meant he was now a Chartered Planner. 

 

 He reminded Members of the Battery Storage Briefing taking place on 
Wednesday 28 February at 2.15pm. 
 

 He introduced and welcomed two new Planning Officers, Magdalena Halls and 
Yvonne Dale who would be presenting reports to the Planning Committee 
today. 
 

 
77 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:12:01)  

 
There were no withdrawals from the Plans List. 
 

78 THE PLANS LIST (00:12:14)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
a) 23/01875/FULL - Temporary siting of 12 swan sculptures as part of the sculpture 

trail along the Grand Western Canal and Tiverton town Centre between 1st March 
2024 to 30th November 2024 at Grand Western Canal Basin, Lowman Green, 
Fore Street, Phoenix Lane, Beck's Square, Angel Hill, Westexe North, Westexe 
Recreation Ground, Park Hill, Peoples Park, Market Walk, Bampton Street 
 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The main objective of the project was to promote Tiverton town centre and 
visitor attractions connected with the town and the Grand Western Canal. 

 Swans were chosen as they migrate to Devon for the season. 

 The sculptures were made of fibreglass which would then be decorated by 
local artists with acrylic paints and placed on concrete plinths. 

 The Highways Authority and the Environment Agency had raised no 
objections. 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee – 14 February 2024 4 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The robustness of the sculptures and the plinths that would be used for 
mounting the sculptures. 

 The duration of the display which was confirmed as being from 3rd April until 
the end of November. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr F Letch). 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
 
Notes:- 
 

(i) Cllr S Keable abstained from voting and wished this to be noted. 
 
b) 23/01513/FULL - Erection of a dwelling at 5 Exon Buildings, Exeter Road, 

Cullompton 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 

 

 The new dwelling would form part of Mid Devon District Council’s housing 
stock. 

 The accommodation would comprise of a lounge, dining area, kitchen, 3 
bedrooms and a bathroom. 

 There would be 6 solar panels on the front roof slope. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Car parking problems in the area and the use of public transport. 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman). 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes:- 
 

(i) Cllr S Robinson spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
c) 23/01615/FULL - Construction and operation of micro energy storage facility at 

Car Park, Fernworthy Park, Copplestone. 
 
The Planning Officer outline
[...]
e 2 week 

construction period a total of 6 HGV movements were expected to the site. The 

BESS was operated remotely and therefore during the operational phase traffic 

movements to the site were only anticipated in relation to a fault or maintenance 

activities. On this basis, it was considered that the proposal was unlikely to result in 

any significant impacts to the local highway network and any minimal impacts 

regarding noise were considered acceptable during the short construction phase. 

In regards to the site notice, this matter was also raised by the Parish Council and 

addressed within the officer report. It was considered that the site notice had been 

displayed within the public car park near to the proposed development site. This 

application had also been advertised in The Gazette and through neighbour 

notifications which alone would satisfy the Councils obligations regarding advertising 

of planning applications. 

Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether trees and over hanging branches would cause a fire hazard. 

 The safety of the generators. 

 The noise levels to nearby residents. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr G Duchesne). 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes:- 

(i) Ben Wallace spoke as the Applicant 

(ii) Cllr F Letch abstained from voting and wished this to be noted. 

 
d) 23/01923/FULL - Construction and operation of a micro energy storage facility at 

Land at NGR 282446 100921 (Playing Field), Avranches Avenue, Crediton. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The main issues raised related to the siting of the development, the 
potential impact on trees and fire risk/safety. 

Page 10



 

Planning Committee – 14 February 2024 7 

 The surrounding fencing would be 2.4 metres high. 

 Following concerns raised by Crediton Town Council there was a revised 
siting for the development to move it away from the position of the beacon 
which was lit in the park on commemorative occasions. 

 The Tree Officer had been consulted and had no objections subject to 
conditions 

 An internal short circuit detection system, temperature sensor and built in 
current and voltage sensors provided early warnings of a malfunction 
which would permit automatic shutdown.  The units were also equipped 
with fire suppressors. 

 The site would be visited twice a year by the applicant’s operational and 
maintenance teams as part of the standard preventative maintenance 
schedule. 

 No objections had been received. 
 
There being no discussion on this item it was RESOLVED that planning permission 
be granted subject to conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F Letch and seconded by Cllr S Clist) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
e) 23/01251/MFUL - Variation of conditions 3, 16, 22 and 23 and removal of 

condition 18 of planning permission 19/01679/MFUL (Construction of ground-
mounted solar PV panels to generate up to 49.9MW (Site Area 60.78ha) and 
battery storage facility together with all associated works, equipment and 
necessary infrastructure) to allow amendments to internal roads, access to 
southern parcel, battery stations, layout of solar PV arrays and fence lines, 
redesign of substation area, removal of proposed gantry and replacement with 
point of contact mast and addition of 4 (temporary) construction compounds at 
Land at NGR 303437 103555, East of Langford Mill & Tye Farm, Langford. 
 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a 
presentation and highlighted the following:- 
 

 Condition 9 on the Application would be amended to read:- 
Prior to the commencement of the proposed development, the site access 
roads shall be formed in a sound bound material for the first 20.00m back 
from its junction with the p
[...]
bject to 
conditions and as per the amendment to condition 9 as stated above. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr F Letch) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes:- 
 

(i) Gigi Morales Amroe spoke as the Applicant. 
 

79 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (01:34:54)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that the applications remained as per the report. 
 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 

80 APPEAL DECISIONS (01:35:59)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.54 pm) CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 13th March 2024 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  23/00510/FULL - Erection of 2 dwellings with associated vehicular and pedestrian access, 

parking, landscaping and associated works at Land at NGR 306315 112571, College 
Green, Uffculme. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA 2 

 
Plans List No. 1 

 
Application No. 23/00510/FULL 
 
Grid Ref:  Easting 306295 : Northing 112565  
 
Applicant: Zed Pods Limited  
   
Location: Land at NGR 306315 112571  

College Green  
Uffculme  
Devon  

   
Proposal: Erection of 2 dwellings with associated vehicular and pedestrian access, parking, 

landscaping and associated works  
   
Date Valid:      11th December 2023  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



AGENDA 3 

Application No. 23/00510/FULL 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This application is required to be considered by the Planning Committee, in line with the Council’s 
adopted Scheme of Delegation, as Mid Devon District Council is the land owner and the houses 
will form part of the Council’s affordable housing stock. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application relates to the proposed erection of two dwellings at Land at NGR 306315 112571, 
College Green, Uffculme. The site lies within the development boundary of Uffculme and 
approximately 18m outside of the Uffculme Extension 1 Conservation Area. It is not within a flood 
risk area, it is within a record on the historic environment record (MDV20807 – Bridwell Park) and 
there are no listed buildings nearby. Public Right of Way – Uffculme Footpath 5 lies approximately 
28m to the west.  
 
The submitted documents indicate that the new dwellings will form part of the Council’s housing 
stock providing social rented housing.  
 
The site lies to the north of the existing public highway and turning area. The site is currently a 
partially grassed over area with two garage buildings and 3 areas of non-permeable paving.  It is 
seemingly used as an informal parking area for the residents of College Green with several 
occupiers of the houses in College Green paying a yearly rent to park their cars at the site.  
 
The application seeks the erection of 2 semi-detached 1-bed bungalows together with 3 dedicated 
parking spaces, a refuse store and a cycle shelter.  
 
APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
- Application Form 
- Design and Access Statement 
- Arboricultural Survey 
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Roost Assessment 
- Transport Statement 
- Flood Risk Assessment 
- Underground utilities scan and desktop survey 
- Phase 1 Ground Investigation Report 
- Heritage Technical Note 
- Climate Change and Environmental Impact Statement 
- Site location plan 
- Existing and Proposed Site plan 
- Proposed floor plan 
- Proposed Roof Plan 
- Proposed Unit Plan 
- Topographical and Utilities Survey  
- Existing and Proposed Site elevations 
- Existing and Proposed Site Sections 

 

Page 15



AGENDA 4 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
None Applicab
[...]
level of development, based on its 
physical characteristics, and the availability of three identified essential services including 
educational facility, convenience store and transport service.  

 
1.5 Policy S9 requires that development will sustain the distinctive quality, character and 

diversity of Mid Devon’s environmental assets and minimise the impact of development on 
climate change. 

 
1.6 The proposed development seeks to erect a pair of semi-detached, 1-bed bungalows to add 

to the Council’s affordable housing stock on land at College Green, Uffculme and is 
therefore acceptable in principle subject to other material panning considerations.  
 

2. Design and Amenity. 
 
2.1 The proposed development is sited approximately 5.2m east of No 15 College Green and 

approximately 2.1m west of No 20 College Green. The proposed dwellings would be single 
storey and would have a lower ridge height than the existing adjacent dwellings (Nos 15 and 
20) of approximately 4.1m.  

 
2.2 The proposed building would measure approximately 8.5m by 14m, totalling 119m². Each 

dwelling would provide a total floor area of approximately 59.5m². The ground floor provides 
a kitchen/lounge/diner, an entrance hall, one double bedroom and a bathroom. The 
proposed dwellings meet the Nationally Described Space Standards as required by Policy 
DM1 of the Local Plan. There is stepped access to the properties due to the topography of 
the site.   

 

2.3 The proposed south elevation (front) has two windows at ground floor and 12 solar panels 
on the roof slope of each dwelling (24 in total). The west elevation has a window and single 
door.  The proposed north elevation (rear) provides windows and two sets of double sliding 
doors. The east elevation provides a window and single door.  

 

2.4 The proposal also includes the erection of a 1.8m high timber fence around the eastern, 
northern and western boundaries of the site.  Additionally, the proposal includes the 
provision of secure cycle shelters to the rear of each property and an area to the front of the 
properties for the storage of waste/recycling bins.     

 

2.5 The proposal also includes the demolition of the two existing garage buildings constructed of 
breeze blocks with a corrugated metal roof.  

Page 22



AGENDA 11 

 

2.6 Policy DM1 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033 requires designs of new development to 
be of high quality, demonstrating a clear understanding of the characteristics of the site, its 
wider context and the surrounding area.  Development should make a positive contribution 
to local character, creating visually attractive places that are well integrated with surrounding 
buildings, streets and landscapes.  

 

2.7 The proposed materials for the new dwelling will match those of the surrounding properties 
through the use of painted render and with some red brick cladding on the elevations. The 
roof will be constructed with a metal standing seam roof range and the windows and doors 
will be anthracite grey in colour. The windows will be triple glazed and the entrance door will 
be obscure glazed.  

 

2.8 It is considered that the proposed development demonstrates a clear understanding of the 
characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding area in accordance with 
policy DM1 of the Local Plan.  

 

2.9 Policy DM2 of the local plan relates to renewable energy development such as solar arrays 
and is supportive of such development subject to proposals demonstrating that impacts are 
or can be made acceptable in relation to:  

 
a) Landscape character and the character and setting of heritage assets;  
b) Environmental amenity of nearby properties and the wider locality;  
c) Quality and productivity of the best and most versatile agricultural land (grades 1, 2 and 

3a); and  
d) Biodiversity (avoiding habitat fragmentation).  

 
2.10 A summary assessment has been carried out below:  

 
a) The site is lies within the Uffcu
[...]
plan.  

 
 
 

Page 27



AGENDA 16 

5. Conservation Area  
 
5.1 Policy DM25 relates to development affecting heritage assets including Conservation Areas. 

The National Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to take account 
of the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character and 
distinctiveness.  

 
5.2 The existing building is located approximately 18m outside of the Uffculme Extension 1 

Conservation Area boundary. Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 requires Local Planning Authorities to pay special attention to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area.  

 

5.3 It is considered that the proposed development would add two new bungalows to the 
existing residential estate with the use of some matching external materials. It is considered 
that the proposed development would preserve the character and appearance of the 
Uffculme Extension 1 Conservation Area particularly through the use of some matching 
materials and its scale and is considered to be supportable in accordance with policy DM25 
and government advice in the NPPF.  

 
 
6. Flood Risk and Drainage 
 
6.1 A flood risk assessment (FRA) and drainage strategy report has been submitted alongside 

the application. 
 

6.2 The report concludes that the proposed development site lies wholly within Flood Zone 1 
and that the FRA demonstrates that the proposed development is at a negligible to low risk 
of flooding from all sources.  

 

6.3 The report also states that the surface water run off generated by the proposed development 
will be restricted to the lowest possible rate of 0.7 l/s to ensure the self-cleansing ability 
device remains practical.  

 
6.4 The report sets out recommendations in relation to finished floor levels and a drainage 

strategy. These recommendations will be conditioned to any grant of planning permission. 
 
6.5
[...]
e development has been identified as sharing one of the 
protected characteristics under Section 4. It is considered under Section 9 Other Matters of this 
report.  
  

 

Page 34



Major Applications with no Decision (Since last Committee Close Date) 
Members are asked to note that some major applications will be dealt with under the delegation scheme. Members are also requested to direct any questions about 
these applications to the relevant case officer. It was resolved at the meeting of Planning Committee on 21st March 2018 that with the exception of small scale 
proposals, applications for ground mounted solar PV arrays recommended for approval be brought before the Committee for determination.

Weeks REFVAL PROPOSAL LOCATION NAMETARGET DATE Delegated Committee
Item 
No.

Expected Decision Level

1 24/00250/MFUL Variation of Condition 2 and Removal of Conditions 
24 and 25 of planning permission  21/00128/MFUL - 
Erection of 86 dwellings to include public open 
space, landscape planting, pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicular links; and associated infrastructure - to 
allow self build units (plots 195-199) to be open 
market units

Mrs Christie McCombe22/05/2024 Land at NGR 298634 
113714 (Braid Park) 
Uplowman Road Tiverton 
Devon  

1 COMM

2 24/00222/MARM Reserved Matters for the erection of a 50 bedroom 
nursing home following Outline approval 
20/01584/MOUT

Mr Adrian Devereaux10/05/2024 Langford Park Nursing 
Home Langford Road 
Langford Newton St Cyres 
Exeter Devon EX5 5AG 

2 DEL

2 23/01904/MFUL Erection of a two-storey office extension and 
associated works

Mr Jake Choules10/05/2024 Pencarrie Ltd Unit 14 South 
View Estate Willand 
Cullompton Devon EX15 
2QW 

3 DEL

29 February 2024 Page 1 of 1

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Dashboard – Quarter 3 2023/24
Performance Measures Performance Annual Target RAG

Major applications overturned at appeal (YTD) 0.9 % 10% G

Minor applications overturned at appea

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 13 March 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 13 March 2024 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

G Cochran (Vice Chairman), S J Clist, 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, G Duchesne, 
B Holdman, F W Letch, N Letch and 
S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

M Farrell 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D Broom and S Keable 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, HR & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer), Richard Marsh (Director of Place & 
Economy), John Millar (Area Team Leader), Yvonne Dale 
(Planning Officer), Claire Sutton (Conservation Officer), 
Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager), Sarah Lees 
(Democratic Services Officer), David Parker (Democratic 
Services & Policy Research Officer) and Angie Howell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Buczkowski and D Wulff 
 

Officer Online  Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager) 
 

 
81 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (04:31)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Farrell with Cllr G Czapiewski substituting. 
 
 

82 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:49)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

83 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (04:59)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 



 

Planning Committee – 13 March 2024 2 

 

 Cllr S Clist referred to Plan List 1 Application No. 23/00510/FULL and declared 
that he had an Other Registerable Interest as it was his Cabinet portfolio area 
but he had not been involved with this application. 

 
84 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (05.54)  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 February 2024 were agreed as a 
true record and duly signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

85 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (06:30)  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 

 Today the Committee would be using the new Audio Visual System and he 
hoped that everyone would enjoy using it and would see a great improvement 
from the previous system. 

 
86 MEETING MANAGEMENT (06:35)  

 
The Chairman stated that item 10 – Access to Information – Exclusion of the Press 
and Public would be brought forward as he wished to propose that Agenda item 11 
Enforcement Notice did not go into Part 2 for discussion as this should remain in the 
public domain.  It would also give members of the public attending the opportunity to 
read the report should this be agreed. 
 
 

87 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (07:20)  
 
The Chairman proposed that item 11 Enforcement Notice did not go into Part 2 for 
discussion as this should remain in the public domain. 
 
This was AGREED by the Committee. 
 

88 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (07:32)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the Plans List. 
 

89 THE PLANS LIST (07:42)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

a) 23/00510/FULL - Erection of 2 dwellings with associated vehicular and 
pedestrian access, parking, landscaping and associated works at Land at 
NGR 306315 112571, College Green, Uffculme. 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 
 



 

Planning Committee – 13 March 2024 3 

 This application was required to be considered at Planning Committee as 
Mid Devon District Council (MDDC) were the land owners. 

 The proposal was for the construction of 2 single story 1 bedroomed 
dwellings with 3 dedicated parking spaces which would form part of 
MDDC’s housing stock. 

 The proposed materials would match those of the surrounding properties 
through the use of painted render and with some red brick cladding on the 
elevations. 

 The current site was situated at the top of College Green and had 2 
garages, which were rented by College Green residents and some areas of 
hard surfacing for parking. 

 It was proposed to demolish the garages which were not being used for 
vehicle storage. 

 Solar panels would be fitted to each dwelling and the energy produced 
would meet the proposed energy requirements for the 2 dwellings. 

 The application would also include the erection of a 1.8m high timber fence 
around the eastern, northern and western boundaries of the site. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The impact the works would have on wildlife such as bats, hedgehogs and 
badgers. 

 Disabled access and who the properties would be most suitable for. 

 Parking issues for neighbouring residents. 

 Whether the application had been advertised in the usual way whereupon 
the officer confirmed that it had been advertised by way of notices 
displayed locally and in newspapers. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr G Duchesne and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
Notes:- 
  

(i) Amy Cooper spoke as the Applicant. 
(ii) Cllr N Letch abstained from voting and wished this to be noted. 

 
 

90 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (53:41)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that the applications remained as per the report, with the 
addition of arranging a site visit for application No. 24/00250/MFUL Variation of 
Condition 2 and Removal of Conditions 24 and 25 of planning permission 
21/00128/MFUL - Erection of 86 dwellings to include public open space, landscape 
planting, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular links; and associated infrastructure – to 
allow self build units (plots 195-199) to be open market units. 



 

Planning Committee – 13 March 2024 4 

 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 

91 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD QUARTER 3 (53:54)  
 
The Group were presented with the Performance Dashboard for quarter 3 showing 
performance against target in the current year to date. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The length of time for planning applications to be determined were due to 
different applications having different deadlines. 

 Due to only having 1 Enforcement Officer this meant that more enforcement 
cases were open than closed. 

 The Section 106 full annual monitoring statement could be viewed on the 
MDDC website which gave a full detailed breakdown. 

 The possibility of a new indicator showing enforcement cases that had been 
closed.  
 

 
Note: * Performance Dashboard previously circulated. 
 

92 ENFORCEMENT NOTICE  
 
Consideration was given to the cases in the *Enforcement List. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
Arising thereon: 
 

a) Bell Cottage, Woodland Head, Yeoford EX17 5HF 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Place and Economy. 
 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The process for a Compulsory Purchase Order. 

 The damage to the property and to the neighbouring property. 
  

It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee support the serving of an Urgent 
Works Notice to be served under Section 54 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 in respect of Bell Cottage, Woodland Head, Yeoford 
EX17 5HFto make it safe and prevent collapse, preventing water ingress into the 
adjacent property, Cree Cottage. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr F Letch) 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.40 pm) CHAIRMAN 


